Edgar Filing: Esperion Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 424B5

60

Table of Contents

 DILUTION

If you purchase shares of our common stock in this offering, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public
offering price per share of our common stock and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering. Our net tangible
book value as of June 30, 2017 was $154.1 million, or $6.82 per share of common stock. "Net tangible book value" is total assets minus the sum
of liabilities and intangible assets. "Net tangible book value per share" is net tangible book value divided by the total number of shares of
common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 3,100,000 shares of common stock, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses that we will pay, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2017, would have been approximately $296.6 million, or
$11.54 per share of common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $4.72 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $37.46 per share to purchasers in this offering.

The following table illustrates the dilution:

Public offering price per share of common stock $ 49.00
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2017 $ 6.82
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $ 4.72
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 11.54
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Dilution per share to new investors $ 37.46
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​

This table:

§
assumes no exercise of outstanding options to purchase 452,434 shares of common stock with a weighted-average exercise
price of $2.28 per share, issued under our 2008 Incentive Stock Option and Restricted Stock Plan, as of June 30, 2017;

§
assumes no exercise of outstanding options to purchase 3,813,422 shares of common stock with a weighted-average exercise
price of $29.77 per share, issued under our Amended and Restated 2013 Stock Option and Incentive Plan, as of June 30,
2017;

§
assumes no exercise of outstanding options to purchase 102,000 shares of common stock with an exercise price of $37.31
per share, issued under our Amended and Restated 2013 Stock Option and Incentive Plan, as of June 30, 2017;

§
assumes no issuance or exercise of 155,582 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our Amended and
Restated 2013 Stock Option and Incentive Plan, as of June 30, 2017;

§
assumes no issuance or exercise of 648,000 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2017 Inducement
Equity Plan, as of June 30, 2017; and

§
assumes no exercise of outstanding warrants to purchase 256,590 shares of common stock with a weighted-average exercise
price of $7.25 per share, as of June 30, 2017.